R-CC-23-2-**RESOLUTION NO.**

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE DESIGNATION OF A PORTION OF PERRY COUNTY, INDIANA AS AN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA AND APPROVING ABATEMENT FOR INVISION EYECARE PROPERTIES, LLC

WHEREAS, the Perry County Council of Perry County, Indiana did on the 27th day of April, 2023 adopt Resolution No. **PCC. - 23 - 1** designating an area therein described as an Economic Revitalization Area under and pursuant to Indiana Code §6-1.1-12.1 *et seq.* and approving a tax abatement for Invision Eyecare Properties, LLC; and

WHEREAS, as directed in said Resolution, notice of the adoption of said Resolution and all other disclosures required by Indiana Code §6-1.1-12.1-2.5 have been duly filed and published in accordance with Indiana Code §5-3-1; and

WHEREAS, no remonstrances or objections have been received, and the Perry County Council now having considered such Resolution and having heard evidence thereon and being fully and sufficiently advised in the premises finds that the designation of the area as an Economic Revitalization Area and approving certain abatements should be confirmed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Perry County Council of Perry County, Indiana that Resolution No. **2-00 - 23 - 1** adopted by this Council on April 27, 2023 is now hereby in all things ratified, approved and confirmed.

ADOPTED this <u>15</u>th day of May, 2023 by the Perry County Council, Perry County, Indiana.

PERRY COUNTY COUNCIL

ATTEST: Much

Khistinia L. Hammack Perry County Auditor